
2021 WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS

The following tables show detected parameters. The frequency of these samples is based on our monitoring cycle. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants at a reduced frequency because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. The presence of any contaminant in drinking water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise indicated, the Tables lists all contaminants that were detected during the 2021 calendar year.



WATER QUALITY TABLES

2021 Water Quality Data Tables - RINCON

Primary Contaminants

Analyte	Unit	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Results	Compliance Achieved	Likely Source of Contamination
Inorganic Contaminants						
Barium 2020	ppm	2	2	0.021	Yes	Discharge of drilling wastes and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate 2021	ppm	10	10	<0.1	Yes	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Chromium 2020	ppb	100	100	1.3	Yes	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride 2021	ppm	4	4	4.9	NA	Erosion of natural deposits
Radionuclide Contaminants						
Alpha Emitters 2020	pCi/L	0	15	8.7	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) - Microbiological

Microbiological	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Number of Positive Samples	Number of Negative Samples	Violation Y or N	Compliance Achieved	Likely Source of Contamination
E. Coli	0	0	0	12	N	Yes	Human and animal fecal waste
Fecal Indicator (From GWR source)	0	0	0	12	N	Yes	Human and animal fecal waste



WATER QUALITY TABLES

2021 Water Quality Data Tables - RINCON

Lead and Copper

Analyte	Unit	Sampling	Action Level	Lowest Level	Highest Level	Average	90th Percent	Compliance Achieved	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper 2020	ppm	5 Samples from consumer's tap	1.3	0.003	0.27	0.11	0.26 <i>(of 5 samples)</i>	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Lead 2020	ppb	5 Samples from consumer's tap	15	<0.5	9.3	2.56	5.45 <i>(of 5 samples)</i>	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Secondary Contaminants:

EPA has established non-enforceable water quality standards for 15 contaminants. These contaminants help as guidelines in managing drinking water for aesthetic considerations, such as taste, color, hardness and odor. These contaminants are not considered any risk to human health.

Secondary Contaminants

Analyte - 2021 data	Unit	MCLG or MRDLG	Results	Likely Source of Contamination
Sodium	ppm	NA	180	Naturally present in the environment



WATER QUALITY TABLES

2021 Violations - RINCON

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/02/2021	10/25/2021	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	07/01/2021	08/04/2021	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Fluoride			
Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of childrens teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling, also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, AVERAGE	01/01/2020	12/31/2028	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, AVERAGE	04/01/2021	06/30/2021	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, AVERAGE	07/01/2021	09/30/2021	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, AVERAGE	10/01/2021	12/31/2021	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	01/01/2021	01/25/2021	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.



KEY DEFINITIONS

Treatment Technique(TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements

Maximum Contaminant Level(MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The level of disinfectant added for water treatment that may not be exceeded at the consumer's tap

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of disinfectant added for treatment at which no known or anticipated adverse effect on health of persons would occur

Not Applicable (NA): Sampling was not completed by regulation or was not required

Not Detected (ND or <): Not detectable at reporting limit

Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU): A measure of water clarity

ppm: Parts per million or Milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb: Parts per billion or Micrograms per liter ($\mu\text{g/L}$)

pCi/L: Measure of the radioactivity in water

DRINKING WATER CONTAMINANTS

Microbial Contaminants: Such as viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife

Inorganic Contaminants: Such as salts and metals that can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming

Pesticides and Herbicides: Such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses that may come from a variety of sources

Organic Chemical Contaminants: Such as synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems

Radioactive Contaminants: May be naturally occurring or may be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities



REQUIRED ADDITIONAL HEALTH INFORMATION
